
Board of Education
1011 Union Street, #940

Oakland, CA  94607-2236
(510) 879-1940

510 627-9440 eFax
711 TTY/TDD

boe@ousd.org E-Mail
http://www.ousd.org

Oakland Unified School District

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 122-2130 Name: Services Agreement 2022-2023 and Data Sharing
Agreement 2022-2023 - FluentSeeds - RFP #22-
124AI - Academics and Instruction Department

Status:Type: Agreement or Contract Passed

File created: In control:9/6/2022 Chief Academic Officer

On agenda: Final action:10/26/2022 10/26/2022

Enactment date: 10/26/2022 22-1762Enactment #:

Title: Approval by the Board of Education of a Services Agreement 2022-2023 (RFP #22-124AI) by and
between the District and FluentSeeds, Stillwater, MN, for the latter to provide services for recruiting,
onboarding, and retaining K-2 Literacy Tutors, tutor professional learning communities (PLC),
development of PLC calendar, and full day professional development sessions as specified, week-
long  Tutor Training Institute, individual coaching, direct tutor coaching with specified focus, at a cost
not to exceed $478,734.00, for the term October 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, and a Data Sharing
Agreement 2022-2023 by and between the herein named Parties, pertaining to the terms and
conditions of District’s transmission of data to FluentSeeds, and FluentSeeds’ protection of such data
provided for the period specified in Section 3 - Term of the Data Agreement; with the full terms and
conditions of each Agreement (Services and Data), incorporated herein by reference as though fully
set forth, via the Academics and Instruction Department.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 22-2130 Services Agreement 2022-2023 and Data Sharing Agreement 2022-2023 - FluentSeeds -
RFP #22-124AI - Academics and Instruction Department

Contact: Romy.Trigg-Smith@ousd.org

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Adopted on the General Consent ReportBoard of Education10/26/2022 1 Pass

Approval by the Board of Education of a Services Agreement 2022-2023 (RFP #22-124AI) by and between the District
and FluentSeeds, Stillwater, MN, for the latter to provide services for recruiting, onboarding, and retaining K-2 Literacy
Tutors, tutor professional learning communities (PLC), development of PLC calendar, and full day professional
development sessions as specified, week-long  Tutor Training Institute, individual coaching, direct tutor coaching with
specified focus, at a cost not to exceed $478,734.00, for the term October 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, and a Data
Sharing Agreement 2022-2023 by and between the herein named Parties, pertaining to the terms and conditions of
District’s transmission of data to FluentSeeds, and FluentSeeds’ protection of such data provided for the period specified
in Section 3 - Term of the Data Agreement; with the full terms and conditions of each Agreement (Services and Data),
incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth, via the Academics and Instruction Department.

Oakland Unified School District Printed on 7/11/2025Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

